

No. 22-277

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

	ASHLEY MOODY <i>Attorney General</i>
KEVIN A. GOLEMBIEWSKI <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>	HENRY C. WHITAKER <i>Solicitor General</i>
DARRICK W. MONSON <i>Assistant Solicitor General</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i> DANIEL W. BELL
CHARLES J. COOPER	JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA <i>Chief Deputy Solicitors</i>
DAVID H. THOMPSON	<i>General</i>
BRIAN W. BARNES	CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM <i>Senior Deputy Solicitor</i>
JOHN D. OHLENDORF COOPER & KIRK, PLLC 1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W. Washington, DC 20036	<i>General</i> PL-01, The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399 (850) 414-3300 henry.whitaker@ myfloridalegal.com
January 16, 2024	
	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT2

I. The platforms2

II. S.B. 70727

III. Procedural history9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT14

I. S.B. 7072’s neutrality and hosting provisions
comply with the First Amendment.14

 A. The neutrality and hosting provisions
 regulate economic activity and do not
 interfere with speech or expression.14

 1. The First Amendment permits the
 government to prevent businesses
 that host third-party speech from
 silencing their customers.14

 2. The neutrality and hosting provisions
 regulate conduct, not speech or
 expression.22

 3. The platforms’ remaining arguments
 to the contrary are wrong.32

 B. The neutrality and hosting provisions
 pass heightened constitutional scrutiny
 in any event.39

II. S.B. 7072’s individualized-disclosure
 requirement is constitutional.46

CONCLUSION49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	19, 38
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....	34
<i>Assoc. Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	18
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	16
<i>Bell Tel. Co. v. Commonwealth ex rel. Balt. & O. Tel. Co.</i> , 3 A. 825 (Pa. 1886).....	20
<i>Brown v. Memphis & C.R. Co.</i> , 5 F. 499 (C.C.W.D. Tenn. 1880)	37
<i>Brown v. Memphis & C.R. Co.</i> , 7 F. 51 (C.C.W.D. Tenn. 1881)	37
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	44
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	41
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	16
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	21
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	29
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	21
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	23

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	39
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	45
<i>Gisbourn v. Hurst</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 220 (K.B. 1710)	19
<i>Hockett v. Indiana</i> , 5 N.E. 178 (Ind. 1886).....	20
<i>Holton v. Bos. Elevated Ry. Co.</i> , 21 N.E.2d 251 (Mass. 1939).....	37
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16, 26, 32–34, 38
<i>Jencks v. Coleman</i> , 13 F. Cas. 442 (C.C.D.R.I. 1835)	24
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	31
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	36
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	32, 36
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	47
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	45
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. 2023)	6, 7
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	35
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	18
<i>Nye v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 104 F. 628 (C.C.D. Minn. 1900).....	37
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	30

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	17, 32, 36
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	1
<i>Petze v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 128 A.D. 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 1908).....	20
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	16, 21
<i>Postal Tel.-Cable Co. v. Umstadter</i> , 50 S.E. 259 (Va. 1905)	20
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	2, 12, 17, 25, 37
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16, 26
<i>Reese v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 24 N.E. 163 (Ind. 1890).....	37
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	27
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	2, 12, 15, 18, 21–22, 25, 28–30, 32, 36, 40, 42
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	35
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 553 (2011).....	22
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	15–16, 24, 39, 41
<i>Thurn v. Alta Tel. Co.</i> , 15 Cal. 472 (1860)	20

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	39, 43
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	13, 18, 36, 40–44
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	3, 23, 31, 33
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26, 39
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	30
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	15, 39
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Coffin</i> , 30 S.W. 896 (Tex. 1895).....	37
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Timmons</i> , 20 S.E. 649 (Ga. 1893).....	20
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	16
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	22, 31
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	10, 13, 46, 47

Statutes & Regulations

47 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	5, 29
47 U.S.C. § 230(c).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	5, 6
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	9, 29, 30
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 312(a)(7).....	44
47 U.S.C. § 315(a).....	43

47 U.S.C. § 532(c)(2)	43
52 U.S.C. § 30120(b)	43
Fla. Stat. § 106.072(2)	28
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(b)	30
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(c)	8
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(d)	8, 27
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(e)	8, 31
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(f)	8
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(g)	7, 44
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(a)	8, 25
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(b)	7, 11, 25
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(c)	7, 8, 11, 25
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(d)	9, 11
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(f)	7, 11, 25, 26
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(h)	8, 28, 31, 40
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(i)	9
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(j)	8, 11, 27, 30, 40
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3)	9, 46
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(9)	9, 29
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 134, § 7 (1877)	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 365.230 (1942)	20
Laws of Neb. ch. 89a, § 5 (1883)	20
Md. Code art. 26, § 117 (1860)	20
Mich. Pub. Act No. 195, § 1 (1893)	20
Regulation 2022/2065, art. 17, 2022 O.J. (L 277)	49

Other Authorities

About Direct Messages, X, http://tinyurl.com/2cy7sc89	3, 35
About WhatsApp, WhatsApp, https://whatsapp.com/about	34
Appeal Community Guidelines Actions, YouTube Help, http://tinyurl.com/2nneteaw	49

Appealed Content, Meta Transparency Center, http://tinyurl.com/7xcnyw9e	49
Ashley Colette, <i>Verizon Continues its Crack Down on Spam Calls and Texts</i> , Verizon (July 27, 2022) ...	38
Audio and Video Calls, Facebook, http://tinyurl.com/48kzuj9c	3
Catalina Botero-Marino, et al., <i>Oversight Board Demands More Transparency from Facebook</i> , Oversight Board (Oct. 2021).....	47
Customer Agreement, Verizon, http://tinyurl.com/3npj6u8m	38
Debunking X Myths, X Help Center, http://tinyurl.com/2329vjaz	5
Eugene Volokh, <i>Private Employees' Speech and Political Activity: Statutory Protection Against Employer Retaliation</i> , 16 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 295 (2012)	28
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 377 (2021)	24
Facebook Community Standards, Meta, http://tinyurl.com/4jtkxpdm	5
Genevieve Lakier, <i>The Non-First Amendment Law of Freedom of Speech</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2299	19, 43
Gennie Gebhart, <i>Who Has Your Back? Censorship Edition 2019</i> , Electronic Frontier Found. (June 12, 2019).....	48
Instagram DMs, Instagram, http://tinyurl.com/muv3hwpn	35
Jeff Horwitz, <i>Facebook Says Its Rules Apply to All. Company Documents Reveal a Secret Elite That's Exempt.</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 13, 2021).....	6

Josh Halliday, <i>Twitter’s Tony Wang: ‘We are the free speech wing of the free speech party’</i> , Guardian (Mar. 22, 2012).....	5
Learn About the New Integrated Gmail Layout, Gmail Help, http://tinyurl.com/h6an3way	38
More Ways to Stay Connected, Facebook Messenger, https://messenger.com/features/	35
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) (No. 21-476).....	28
Our House Rules, Etsy, https://etsy.com/legal/prohibited/	34
Our Range of Enforcement Options, X Help Center, http://tinyurl.com/4h4eh7cj	49
Oversight Board, <i>2022 Annual Report: Oversight Board Reviews Meta’s Changes to Bring Fairness and Transparency to its Platforms</i> (June 2023) ...	48
Pamela N. Danziger, <i>Social Commerce is a \$1.2 Trillion Opportunity and the Next Global Shopping Revolution</i> , Forbes (Jan. 27, 2022).....	4
<i>Postage Rates for Periodicals: A Narrative History</i> , USPS (June 2010).....	42
Ravi Somaiya, <i>How Facebook Is Changing the Way Its Users Consume Journalism</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 26, 2014).....	4
Rohit Shewale, <i>Social Media Users and Statistics in 2024</i> , DemandSage (Jan. 9, 2024).....	4
Rules and Policies, YouTube, http://tinyurl.com/2xbmpa87	5
<i>Social Media and News Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (Nov. 15, 2023).....	44
Social Media Statistics Details, University of Maine, https://tinyurl.com/ypmx7f7d	4
Terms of Service, Pinterest (Aug. 1, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/3ynuf6b8	34

Terms of Service, X (Sept. 29, 2023), https://twitter.com/en/tos	4, 34
Terms of Service, YouTube (Dec. 15, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/4zdvu45v	4, 34
The Santa Clara Principles on Transparency and Accountability in Content Moderation, Santa Clara Principles, https://santaclaraprinciples.org	49
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1768)	19
